[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee



REVISED STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	6
	Name:
	Nick Bowman

	Proposed No.:
	2018-0115
	Date:
	September 12, 2018



COMMITTEE ACTION

	
Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2018-0115 authorizing the sale of surplus property located in unincorporated King County passed out of committee on September 12, 2018 with a “Do Pass” recommendation. The Ordinance was amended in committee with Amendment 1 to the second and third amendment to the purchase and sale agreement, extending the Council approval contingency period to September 20, 2018 and December 28, 2018 respectively.




SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2018-0115 would authorize the sale of surplus property located in unincorporated King County. 

SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2018-0115 would approve the sale of approximately 26 acres of surplus property located in Council District 3, just north of the Carnation City limits. The property was acquired by the County in December 2016 for the appraised value of $780,000. The Development Rights, valued at $615,000, were funded by the Transferring Developments Rights (TDR) Bank Fund[footnoteRef:1] and the protected property, valued at $165,000, was funded with the Farmland and Open Space Acquisition Fund[footnoteRef:2]. An Agricultural Conservation Easement (Conservation Easement) restricts the property to agricultural and open spaces in perpetuity and these rights have been retained by the County.  [1:  EBS Project #1033971]  [2:  EBS Project #1116281] 


The proposed ordinance would authorize the Executive to sell the protected property to Phong Robert Cha, who currently farms the property under an agricultural lease with the County, for the purchase price of $165,000. The proceeds from the sale will be returned to the Farmland and Open Space Acquisition Fund. The proposed ordinance would also amend the Easement to allow Mr. Cha the option of purchasing one development right to construct a single family dwelling on the property. The price of which is to be determined by appraisal at the time the option is exercised.  

BACKGROUND 

In April of 2016, King County sold the Tall Chief Golf Course via a request for proposal process. Three bids for the property were considered, one of which was from a Mr. Phong Robert Cha and his daughter Kou Oh. While the County ultimately sold the property to another party, a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) was executed on September 22, 2015 which acknowledged the County’s intent to assist Mr. Cha and Kou Oh in gaining access to land in the Snoqualmie Valley, acquired by the County, and subsequently sold or leased to Mr. Cha and Kou Oh[footnoteRef:3]. Ordinance 18194, which authorized the sale of the Tall Chief Golf Course, references the Council’s intent to honor the MOU with Mr. Cha and further supported the goals of the MOU by earmarking the proceeds from the sale for the purchase of land in the Snoqualmie Valley consistent with the MOU.    [3:  See Attachment 5] 


The proposed sale property was purchased by the County in December 2016 and includes 25.97 acres of non-irrigated farmland in unincorporated King County. According to the Executive, the property was acquired by the County as an outcome of an unsuccessful Four-to-One proposal with the previous owner. When that proposal ran into some challenges, the County sought to acquire the property to achieve several outcomes, including:

· Fulfill the MOU with Mr. Cha
· Protect all of the current farmland
· Prohibit expansion of the city limits of Carnation, and associated high-density development, into the rural zone adjacent to the current APD boundary.[footnoteRef:4] [4:  Executive staff response to Council staff questions. ] 


ANALYSIS

All surplus property sales must abide by the requirements outlined in King County Code Section 4.56. The table below provides the requirements, the reference to King County Code, and the outcome or status of each requirement. 

	Surplus Property Sale Requirements


	No.
	Requirement
	KCC Reference
	Outcome/Status

	1
	FMD appraisal of parcel
	n/a
	The property was appraised on October 11, 2016 by Anthony Gibbons, MAI, CRE and assigned a value, minus the development rights, of $165,000. 

	2
	Water and Land Resource Division surplus declaration
	4.56.070   
	The Water and Land Resource Division declared the property surplus to its needs on August 18, 2017.

	3
	FMD offer of parcel to other County agencies
	4.56.070  
	FMD offered the property to other County agencies on August 18, 2017 and received no interest. 

	4
	Determine if property is suitable for affordable housing
	4.56.070.C.1
	DCHS confirmed on August 21, 2017 that it was not pursuing the property for affordable housing. Furthermore, the property is located outside the Urban Growth Area Boundary and therefore is not subject to the provisions of KCC 4.56.070.C.1. 

	5
	Final surplus declaration
	4.56.070  
	FMD declared the parcel surplus to County needs on September 22, 2017. 

	6
	Public notice of sale
	4.56.090
	The sale was not marketed and was a directly negotiated sale per K.C.C. 4.56.100.A. (2).

	7
	Bid process
	4.56.100
	The sale was not marketed and was a directly negotiated sale per K.C.C. 4.56.100.A. (2).

	8
	Purchase and Sale Agreement
	n/a
	The Purchase and Sale Agreement (PSA) was executed on October 4, 2017 and an addendum to the PSA was executed by the parties and became effective on November 9, 2017. 

	9
	Council Approval
	4.56.080
	If the value of surplus property exceeds $100,000, Council approval of the sale is required. Therefore, under the terms of the PSA, the sale is contingent on approval by ordinance by the Council by May 2nd, 2018 which includes an additional 90 day extension.

	10
	Disposition of Sale Proceeds
	4.56.130
	If approved by the Council, the sale proceeds would be disbursed first to DES/FMD Real Estate Services (RES) for work associated with the sale of the surplus property, and any remaining funds, according to the transmitted fiscal note would be deposited in the Farmland and Open Space Acquisition Fund. 



The agreed upon purchase price of $165,000 is based on the sales comparison of similarly restricted properties. Using this approach the “after” development rights value of the land was estimated to be $6,353/ac.   

As stated above, Mr. Cha has been leasing the property from the County since June 15, 2017. The lease agreement was previously set to expire on June 14, 2018; after the estimated closing date of the proposed PSA. An addendum to the PSA is included which clarifies that Mr. Cha’s lease with the County will terminate at the Closing of the proposed property sale. 

Under Exhibit C of the proposed agreement, the Conservation Easement is amended to extend the option for Mr. Cha, or a successor in interest, to purchase one development right allowing the construction of a single family dwelling. If the development right is not purchased within five years, the option will be automatically null and void. Should Mr. Cha, or a successor in interest, choose to purchase the development right, the price will be determined by fair market appraisal. According to the Executive, the proceeds from that sale, should it occur, will be deposited into the TDR Bank Fund. This sale would not be subject to Council approval.      

Council’s legal counsel has reviewed the proposed ordinance and did not identify any issues.

AMENDMENTS
Amendment 1 would add the second and third amendment to the purchase and sale agreement, extending the council approval contingency to September 20, 2018 and December 28, 2018 respectively.  

[bookmark: _GoBack]



image1.png
kil

King County




